

No. 23-2200

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 21-cr-485 (Fischer, J.)

**BRIEF OF BLACK LAW PROFESSORS AND HISTORIANS AND
JUSTICE CENTERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

ROBERT S. CHANG
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW
AND EQUALITY
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW*
901 12th Ave.
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (206) 398-4025

STAN CHIUEH
ELIZABETH BIERUT
DANIA BARDAVID
CAROLINE MCHUGH
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 833-1100

February 1, 2024

* University affiliation is listed solely for informational purposes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should recognize intersectional race-and-gender groups, such as Black women, as a protected class under <i>Batson</i>	5
A. The Ninth Circuit has acknowledged that intersectional groups should be legally recognized as a cognizable class under <i>Batson</i> , and no procedural hurdle prevents this Court from so holding here	5
B. Recognizing intersectional race-and-gender groups as a protected class under <i>Batson</i> would bring the Ninth Circuit in accord with other courts that have already done so	9
C. Protecting intersectional groups aligns with the goals and intent of <i>Batson</i>	11
1. <i>Batson</i> prohibits discrimination in jury selection because such discrimination both reflects and exacerbates discrimination in society as a whole	11
2. Rooting out discrimination against Black women, or other intersectional groups, fits squarely within <i>Batson</i> 's protective purposes	14
3. Acknowledging that intersectional groups are a protected class under <i>Batson</i> closes the loophole that permits discrimination on the basis of race and gender simply by disclaiming discrimination on the basis of race or gender	17
II. This Court should reject the pretextual reasons given to strike the Black women jurors in this case and give clear and unambiguous guidance to prevent the use of such pretextual reasons in the future.....	19

A.	Striking a juror based on demeanor should be deemed presumptively invalid	19
B.	Striking a juror based on employment status should be deemed presumptively invalid	23
C.	Striking a juror in a protected group for a reason equally applicable to a juror outside of that protected group should be presumptively invalid	25
	CONCLUSION	27
	APPENDIX A	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Jordan</i> , 785 N.E.2d 368 (Mass. 2003).....	11
<i>Cooperwood v. Cambra</i> , 245 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 508 (Mo. 2001).....	11
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	12
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	12
<i>Harris v. Hardy</i> , 680 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cnty. Cmty. Action Ass’n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 12
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	26
<i>Nguyen v. Frauenheim</i> , 45 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 735 (2019)	10
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 704 (2004)	10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 217 A.D.2d 119 (App. Div. N.Y. 1995)	11
<i>People v. Gray</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 781 (Ct. App. 2001), <i>as modified on denial of</i> <i>reh'g</i>	10
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 141 A.D.3d 23 (App. Div. N.Y. 2016)	10
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 258 (1978)	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	11
<i>Robinson v. U.S.</i> , 878 A.2d 1273 (Ct. App. D.C. 2005)	10, 12
<i>Sanchez v. Roden</i> , 753 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	13
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	1
<i>Tolbert v. Gomez</i> , 190 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 1999)	6, 17
<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> , 182 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> , 63 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 6

<i>United States v. Alcantar</i> , 897 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>People v. Motton</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 596 (1985)	9, 10, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 231.7	23, 24, 26
Conn. Gen. Stat. R. Super. Ct. § 5-12	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
N.J. R. Gen. Application R. 1:8-3A(d)(1)	23
Wash. Rev. Code Gen. R. 37	22, 26
Other Authorities	
Brianna N. Banks, <i>The (De)valuation of Black Women's Bodies</i> , 44 Harv. J. L. & Gender 329, 351	15
Elissa Krauss & Martha Schulman, <i>The Myth of Black Juror Nullification: Racism Dressed Up in Jurisprudential Clothing</i> , 7 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 57, 61-65 (1997)	16
J. Celeste Walley-Jean, <i>Debunking the Myth of the “Angry Black Woman,”</i> 3 Black Women, Gender & Families 68, 83 (Fall 2009)	21
Jean Montoya, “ <i>What’s so Magic[al] About Black Women?</i> ” <i>Peremptory Challenges at the Intersection of Race and Gender</i> , 3 Mich. J. Gender & L. 369, 379 (1996)	13
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>One Angry Woman</i> , The New Yorker (Feb. 16, 1997)	16
Jessica M. Salerno, Liana C. Peter-Hagene, & Alexander C.V. Jay, <i>Women and African Americans are less influential when they express anger during group decision making</i> , Group Processes & Intergroup Relations, 57-79 (May 16, 2017)	22

Jocelyn Frye, <i>Rejecting Business As Usual</i> , Nat’l P’ship for Women & Fam. (Jul. 2023)	24
Kathleen Daly & Michael Tonry, <i>Gender, Race, and Sentencing</i> , 22 Crime & Just. 201, 206 (1997)	2
Marilyn Yarbrough & Crystal Bennett, <i>Cassandra and the “Sistahs”: The Peculiar Treatment of African American Women in the Myth of Women as Liars</i> , 3 J. Gender Race & Just. 625, 636 (2000).....	23
Michelle S. Jacobs, <i>The Violent State: Black Women’s Invisible Struggle Against Police Violence</i> , 24 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 39, 59 (2017)	14
National Women's Law Center, <i>It's Time to Pay Black Women What They're Owed</i> (Jul. 20, 2023).....	15
Nina Totenberg, <i>Supreme Court Takes on Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio (Nov. 2, 2015).....	16
Patricia Cohen, <i>Black women were half as likely to be hired for state or local jobs than white men, a report says</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2021)	15
Trina Jones & Kimberly Jade Norwood, <i>Aggressive Encounters & White Fragility: Deconstructing the Trope of the Angry Black Woman</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 2017, 2034 (2017)	15
Bryce Covert, <i>The Myth of the Welfare Queen</i> , The New Republic (Jul. 2, 2019)	24
